

No. 18-1113

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

OSCAR MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF KENSINGTON.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NO. 5
CHRISTINA ROSENDAHL
JUAN ANTONIO SOLIS
ASHLEY SHULTZ
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Petitioner cannot circumvent the Williamson County Test by asserting that a law causes an unconstitutional taking on its face because he did not first exhaust adequate state procedures.	5
II. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act does not prohibit discrimination on the basis ofsexual orientation.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Petitioner cannot circumvent the Williamson County Test by asserting that a law causes an unconstitutional taking on its face because he did not first exhaust adequate state procedures.	8
A. A takings claim must be ripe before it can be filed in federal court.....	9
1. The Fifth Amendment does not provide a remedy until a state has denied just compensation for the taking of property.....	10
2. A takings claim under § 1983 cannot circumvent the Williamson County Test.	12
B. The State Exhaustion Rule controls the facts of this case.	16
1. Martinez did not comply with the State Exhaustion Rule before filing this suit.	16

2. None of the exceptions to the State Exhaustion Rule that circuit courts have developed apply to this case.....	19
C. This Court should reaffirm the Williamson County Test.	22
1. The Williamson County Test recognizes that state courts are best equipped to resolve local property matters.	22
2. The Williamson County Test does not lead to absurd results.	24
II. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 does not prohibit discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.	27
A. The unambiguous plain language of § 703 controls.	28
1. The statutory text refers to “sex,” not to “sexual orientation.”	28
2. The statutory structure impliedly excludes sexual orientation.	31
B. Petitioner’s reliance on <i>Hively</i> and <i>Zarda</i> cannot overcome the plain language of § 703.....	32
1. Any definition of “sexual orientation” is irrelevant to the analysis.	34
2. .. The comparative test does not apply to claims of sexual orientation discrimination.	34
3. The associational theory of discrimination does not apply to claims of sexual orientation discrimination.	36
C. Title VII’s overall history and purpose is consistent with the plain language view that sexual orientation falls outside the scope of § 703.....	37
1. Title VII’s statutory history and broader context support the plain language interpretation of § 703.	37
2. The legislative history behind Title VII does not conflict with § 703’s plain meaning.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX A – Amendment V, United States Constitution	ix
APPENDIX B – 42 USC § 2000e-2(a)(1)	x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	40
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	39
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	12
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	35
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	13
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	25
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	15
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	31
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 503 U.S. 921 (1991)	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	40
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	32
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Sandi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	25
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	34
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906).....	24
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	9
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	23

<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 265 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	37
<i>Jones v. R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	37
<i>Kingdomware Tech. Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	27, 28
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	10
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013)	26, 34
<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 239 (1905).....	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	40
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	38
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	37
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	28
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	15, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	22
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	11
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	32
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	18
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923)	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	29
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	23
<i>U.S. v. Nordic Village</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	38

<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475	29
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	40
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	17, 18
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n, et al. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	passim
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	23, 26
